reliance on local staff, reducing spending on M&E and technical assistance or embedding it within
existing structures to avoid parallel systems. To illustrate the potential effects of such cost reduction,
Table 50 presents a sensitivity analysis of management costs based on five scenarios:

1. Baseline – actual MVP management and administration costs (including management, M&E and
technical assistance, but excluding research costs not considered to be required for programme
delivery)

2. 20% cost saving – significant cost savings may be expected when an international pilot project is
transferred to the recipient country government (WHO, 2003)171

3. 50% cost saving – as above, with a higher savings rate

4. No M&E/technical assistance – pilot projects are likely to spend more on M&E and (international)
technical assistance in order to learn and improve delivery

5. Baseline + research – reflecting the actual expenditure on MVP including all research costs.

Table 50. Sensitivity analysis: management costs (2012 PV US$ per capita)

Baseline Baseline –20% Baseline –50% Baseline ex-M&E, TA Baseline + research

Total Annual Total Annual Total Annual Total Annual Total Annual

Health 156 35 146 33 132 29 146 32 165 37

Education 61 14 57 13 52 11 57 13 65 14

Agriculture 71 16 67 15 60 13 66 15 76 17

Environment 5 1 5 1 4 1 5 1 6 1

Infrastructure 71 16 67 15 60 13 66 15 76 17

Community 31 7 29 7 26 6 29 6 33 7

Total 395 88 371 83 335 75 370 82 420 93

422. The results show that cutting management and overheads could substantially reduce the overall
costs and improve value for money. Nonetheless, even with a 50% cost saving, the achieved income
generation of US$141 per capita over the project life, for example, would only just be positive (as
compared with US$136 per capita spent on agriculture, infrastructure and community development
combined). Meanwhile, health and education costs would still be significantly above those discussed
in the previous chapter.

11.7 MVP costs in context

423. In order to put the average costs of the above analysis in context, it is useful to compare them with